
DATE ISSUED: NOVEMBER 24, 2022 REPORT NO. PC-22-063  

HEARING DATE:         DECEMBER 1, 2022 

SUBJECT: PROKOPENKO ADDITION, PROCESS FOUR DECISION 

PROJECT NUMBER: 635117 

OWNER/APPLICANT: IGOR A. PROKOPENKO and ELANA I. PROPKOPENKO 

SUMMARY 

Issue:   Should the Planning Commission grant or deny an appeal of Development Services 
Department approval of a 3,697-square-foot addition and remodel to an existing home with 
a new 1,122 square-foot accessory dwelling unit. 

Staff Recommendation: Deny the appeal and affirm the Development Services Department 
approval decision to approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564. 

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On January 10, 2020, and July 8, 2020, the 
Pacific Beach Community Planning Group voted to recommend denial of the project with no 
conditions (Attachment 9a and 9b).    

Environmental Review:  This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, New Construction, 
Section15301 consists of minor additions to existing facilities. The proposed project is an 
addition to an existing residence and garage with an accessory dwelling unit within the 
exemptions. Furthermore, the exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 do not apply. This project 
is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The environmental exemption 
determination for this project was made on August 17, 2020, and the opportunity to appeal 
that determination ended August 31, 2020. (Attachment 6). 

Fiscal Impact Statement:  All costs associated with the processing of the application are 
recovered through a fee paid for by the applicant.  

Housing Impact Statement:  The Pacific Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program 
designates the project for Low-Medium Density Residential (5-9 units/net acre), which allows 
for the development of two new single dwelling units on a 0.2-acre site.  Approval of the 
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project would add an additional accessory dwelling unit to the Pacific Beach Community. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Project Description: The 0.2-acre site is located at 3535 Promontory Street, north of La Cima Drive 
and south of La Mancha Drive within RS-1-7 Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable) and 
the Pacific Beach Community Plan.The project proposes the remodel and additions to an existing 
single-story 1,923 square-foot single-family residence, including a new attached garage and ,  
second-story addition with a combined total of 3,697 square feet.  In addition, a new 1,122 square-
foot accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in the rear yard facing Ingraham Street.   
 
The two-story remodel and ADU are consistent with the density and newer homes on Promontory 
Street. This unique lot abuts two streets: Promontory Street and Ingraham Street. The existing home 
faces Promontory Street while the ADU will front Ingraham Street. The area has a density of 5-9 
units/net acre and this project provides and density of eight units/net acre.  
 
The site is approximately 730 feet from Mission Bay and 1,360 feet from water’s edge of Crown Point 
Park. The proposed project would be constructed on an existing, developed lot that contains no 
physical accessways used or proposed for public use. The second story addition proposes a 
maximum height of approximately 29 feet, and the new ADU proposes a maximum height of 
approximately 23 feet. Both structures are below the allowable 30 feet coastal zone height limit, and 
no deviations or variances to any development regulations are proposed.                                                      
 
The project site in not located within any coastal view corridor area identified in the Community 
Plan. Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical 
accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway identified in a Local 
Coastal Program lands use plan. 
 
In accordance with Section SDMC 126.0707(a), a Process Two CDP is required for the proposed 
development as the site is located in the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable) (Attachment 2). 
Development Services Staff approved the project on September 1, 2022, and it was appealed on 
September 16, 2022. 
 
Community Plan Analysis: 
 
Land Use & Density: The proposed project would remodel an existing home and provide a new 
accessory dwelling unit creating two-single family homes which is consistent with the goals and 
policies of the General Plan and Pacific Beach Community Plan. The proposed site is designated in 
the General Plan as Residential and has a Community Plan land use designation of Low Density 
Residential, with a density range of 5-9 dwelling units per net acre.   
 
Mobility:  Improving mobility through development of a balanced, multi-modal transportation 
network is the purpose of the Mobility Element of the Pacific Beach Community Plan. The plan 
contains several goals and policies to this end, including goals related to walkable communities and 
parking management. The City of San Diego General Plan Mobility Element also contains several 
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policies that call for greater walkability achieved through pedestrian friendly street, site and building 
design. The project retains all of the street trees that help provide shade for a comfortable 
pedestrian environment and encourage walking as a viable choice for trips in the community. The 
proposed project also includes two parking spaces, which will help manage demand of on-street 
parking within the community.  
 
Urban Design:  The recommendations contained in the Urban Design Element of the Pacific Beach 
Community Plan are intended to provide guidance that ensures new construction relates in a 
compatible way to complement and coordinate with surrounding structures. The architectural 
design (including bulk and scale, fenestration, roof, and materials) is consistent with the single-family 
homes directly down the street from the proposed project site and throughout the community. 
 
Environmental Analysis:  The project is on a fully developed site, within an urbanized community, 
and the site does not contain, nor is it located adjacent to, any environmentally sensitive lands or 
Sensitive Coastal Bluffs; This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, New Construction, and Section 15301, 
Existing Facilities, consists of minor additions to existing facilities. 
 
PROJECT APPEAL DISCUSSION 
 
On September 16, 2022, two appeals (Attachment 7a & 7 b) were filed by Julie Hamilton, 
representing John and Joyce Lilya and Karl Rand, representing Pacific Beach Planning Group as the 
Chairman. The appeal issues include conflicts with other matters and that the findings were not 
supported by the record. The following are the appeal issues as stated by the appellant (bolded 
font), followed by the City staff responses.  The project has been appealed for the following reasons: 
 

• Appeal Issue No. 1: The project site is located in the Beach Impact Area and is not 
located in a Transit Priority Area. Therefore, the project is required to provide two off-
street parking spaces for the five-bedroom single family residence and one off-street 
parking space for the three-bedroom accessory dwelling unit (" ADU"). SDMC §l 
41.0302(a)(3)(B). 
 
Staff Response #1: 
The project provides the required parking for a single dwelling unit with an ADU that is 
located within the Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone: two parking spaces within the 
existing garage for the existing single dwelling unit and one parking space for the ADU in the 
driveway. 
 

• Appeal Issue No. 2: The project provides a two-car garage attached to the single-family 
residence but fails to provide a parking space for the ADU because the driveway is too 
short. The driveway does not meet the minimum standards to provide safe access to 
the site as required by the certified LCP. SDMC §141.0302(a)(3)(D)(ii). The code requires 
20' between the garage and the back of the sidewalk. The project only provides 19.4' 
from the southern corner of the garage to the back of the sidewalk. SDMC §142.0520. 
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Staff Response #2: 
The space is provided in the existing driveway and only the dimensions required for a 
parking space with no obstructions is 8-feet wide by 18-feet long per SDMC Table 142-05K. 
The applicant has adjusted the new garage by moving it back  to increase the dimension to 
provide  20-foot along the existing driveway. Therefore, the parking space for the ADU 
complies with the San Diego Municipal Code. In addition, code section SDMC 
§141.0302(a)(3)(D)(ii), was deleted in the code amendments.  

 
• Appeal Issue No. 3: The driveway exceeds the maximum width of 12', the site plan 

shows the driveway is 16' wide. SDMC §142.0560(j)(l). A portion of the required visibility 
triangles are located on the adjacent property- the applicant will have no ability to 
ensure this area stays free obstruction. SDMC §l 13.0273(b)(3). 
 
Staff Response #3: 
The concrete driveway is existing and falls under previously conforming rights per SDMC 
§127.0102. There appears to be no plan to make the driveway larger. In addition, there are 
no obstructions related to the visibility triangle mentioned above.  
 

• Appeal Issue No. 4: The ADU cannot be rented for less than 30 days, but what about 
the primary residence? How will this be enforced? 
 
Staff Response #4: 
The lottery for Short Term Residential Occupancy (STRO) is still open. Additionally, the CDP 
was for when CDPs were required for ADUs within the Coastal Overlay Zone. The remodel 
for the existing dwelling would have been permitted with a CDP exemption, therefore no 
conditions in the CDP apply to the existing dwelling unit unless explicitly stated. 
 
Enforcement of STRO issues would be through Code Enforcement as in any other 
circumstance. Furthermore, anything that occurs on site after approval of the CDP that is not 
conforming to the approved CDP or the SDMC becomes a code enforcement issue. 

 
Conclusion: 
 
Staff has reviewed the appeal and has determined that all appeal issues have been addressed. The 
project conforms with the Community Plan, and the adopted City Council policies and regulations of 
the Land Development Code. Therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the 
appeal and affirm the Development Services Department decision to approve Coastal Development 
Permit No. 2286564.  
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Deny the appeal and modify the Development Services Department decision to approve 

Coastal Development Permit No 2286564.  
 
2. Grant the appeal and reverse the Development Services Department decision to approve 
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Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564, if the findings required to approve the project 
cannot be affirmed. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Renee Mezo     Will Rogers 
Assistant Deputy Director   Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department  Development Services Department 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
 
1. Aerial Photographs 
2. Community Plan Land Use Map 
3. Project Location Map 
4. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
5. Draft Permit with Conditions 
6. Environmental Exemption 
7. Copy of Appeal(s) 
8. Project Plans 
9. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
10. Ownership Disclosure Statement  
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PLANNING COMMISION RESOLUTION NO. _____   
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2286564 

PROKOPENKO ADDITION  
PROJECT NO.  635117 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, IGOR A. PROKOPENKO and ELANA I. PROPKOPENKO, Owner/Permittees, filed an 

application with the City of San Diego for Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564 for the remodel, 

garage conversion, garage addition and second story addition to an existing single dwelling unit and 

for the construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) (as described in and by reference to the 

approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No. 

2286564), on portions of 0.2 acre site; 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 3535 Promontory Street in the RS-1-7 Zone, the 

Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable)and the Pacific Beach Community Plan Area; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as: Lot No 234, Crown Point, in the City of San 

Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof  No. 1891 filed in the Office 

of the County Recorder of San Diego County, March 2, 1926; 

WHEREAS, on August 17,2020, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 

Section 15303, New Construction, Section15301 consists of minor additions to existing facilities; and 

there was no appeal of the Environmental  Determination filed within the time period provided by 

San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;  

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2022, the Development Services Department of the City of San 

Diego considered and approved Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564 pursuant to the Land 

Development Code of the City of San Diego;  
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WHEREAS, on September 16, 2022, two appeals were filed by Julie Hamilton, representing 

John and Joyce Lilya and Karl Rand, representing Pacific Beach Planning Group as the Chairman 

alleging conflicts with other matters and the findings were not supported by the record (Appeals); 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the 

following findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564. 

A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708 

1. Findings for all COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT Permits: 

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing 
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public 
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the 
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and 
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal 
land use plan. 
 
The project proposes the remodel of, and additions to, an existing single story, 1,923- 
square-foot single- family residence with attached garage, including a second story 
addition and new garage for a total of 3,697 square feet. In addition, a new 1,122- 
square-foot Accessory Dwelling Unit(ADU) in the rear yard facing Ingraham Street. 
The project site is located at 3535 Promontory Street, north of La Cima Drive and 
south of La Mancha Drive within RS-1-7 Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-
Appealable) and the Pacific Beach Community Plan. 
 
The site is approximately 730 feet from Mission Bay and 1,360 feet from waters edge 
of Crown Point Park. The proposed project would be constructed on an existing, 
developed lot that contains no physical accessways used or proposed for public use. 
The second story addition proposes a maxium height of appoximately 29 feet, and 
the new ADU proposes a maximum height of appoximately 23 feet. Both structures 
are below the allowable 30 feet coastal zone height limit, and no deviations or 
variance to any development regulations are proposed.                                                      
 
The project site in not located within any coastal view corridor area identified in the 
Community Plan. Therefore, the  proposed coastal development will not encouach 
upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the public  or any 
proposed public accessway identified in a Loacal Coastal Program lands use plan. 

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally 
sensitive lands. 

The project is on a fully developed site, within an urbanized community, and the 
site does not contain, nor is it located adjacenet to, any enviornmentally 
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sensitive lands or Sensitive Coastal Bluffs.  The project will not contribute to any 
drainage runoff erosion to the adjacent coastal bluff. 

The roof drainage shall be capture by rain barrels and site drainage from the 
project shall be directed easterly and  westerly to new, on-site drainage inlets 
and drain pipes and then discharged through a new curb outlet to the City's 
public right-of-way curb and gutter.  

Furthermore, the site is not within or adjacent to the Multiple Species 
Conservation Program/Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MSCP/MHPA). Therefore, the 
proposed coastal development will not adversely affect any environmentally 
sensitive lands.  

c. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local 
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the 
certified Implementation Program. 

The Community Plan designates the site for single-family development and is zoned 
RS- 1-7. The site is within the Pacific Bearch community, north of Ski Bearch between 
La Cima Drive and south of La Mancha Drive. Per the Community Plan. This area is 
exclusively devoted to single-family homes, most of which are one- and two-story 
structures with relatively contemporary architectural styles. The project is consistent 
with the land use designation of single-family residential development (maximum of 
5-9 dwelling unites per acre(du/ac) in the Community Plan, with a 8 du/ac density. 

The Community Plan's Design Guidelines indicates that flat roof surfaces should be 
considered for use as terraces, with limited landscaping if it is structurally and 
economically feasible. The project is utilizing a small amount of roof space as a 
terrace deck. This design creates variation at the residential structure's second-floor 
level and does tryies not create a boxed design. The project site in not located within 
any coastal view corridor area identified in the Community Plan. In addition, the 
Design Guidelines also states that parking should not be a dominant element of a 
neighborhood character and should be screened or located in areas not highly 
visible from the street. The development's parking is taken from the street and will 
be screened by an attached  garage and wall/fence along the side yards. Therefore, 
the project is consistent with this Community Plan's Design Guidelines. 

The project is not requesting any deviations or variances from the applicable 
regulations and therefore, the second story addition and remodel of the existing 
single family dwelling unit and new garage, with a new ADU is in conformity with the 
certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the 
certified Implementation Program.  

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development 
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of 
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in 
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conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of 
the California Coastal Act.  

The project site is located at 3535 Promontory Street, north of La Cima Drive and 
south of La Mancha Drive within RS-1-7 Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-
Appealable) and the Pacific Beach Community Plan. 

The site is approximately 730 feet from Mission Bay and 1,360 feet from waters edge 
of Crown Point Park. The proposed additon,  remodeled dwelling unit and ADU will 
be constructed on the existing developed lot that contains no physical accessways.   

The site is not between the first public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body 
of water located in the Coastal Overlay Zone. No public access or public recreation 
facilities exist on the Project site. Therefore, the proposed project is in conformity 
with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California 
Coastal Act. 

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning 

Commission, that the Appeals are denied and  COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2286564 is 

hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, 

exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 2286564, a copy of which is attached hereto 

and made a part hereof. 

 

 

                                                                           
Will Rogers 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on:  December 1, 2022 
 
IO#: 11004543 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 

CITY CLERK 
MAIL STATION 2A 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER:11004543 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2286564 
PROKOPENKO ADDITION  – PROJECT NO. 635117 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

This Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564 is granted by the PLANNING COMMISSION of the City 
of San Diego to IGOR A. PROKOPENKO and ELANA I. PROPKOPENKO, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to 
San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0702. The 0.2-acre site is located at 3535 Promontory 
Street in the RS-1-7 zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable Area 2), the Coastal Height Limit 
Overlay Zone, the Parking Impact Overlay Zone for Beach and Coastal within the Pacific Beach 
Community Plan Area. Including The project site is legally described as: Lot No 234, Crown Point, in 
the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof  No. 1891 
filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, March 2, 1926. 
 
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to 
Owner/Permittee for the remodel, garage conversion, garage addition and second story addition to 
an existing single dwelling unit and new accessory dwelling unit as described and identified by size, 
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated December 1, 
2022, on file in the Development Services Department. 
 
The project shall include: 
 

a. The remodel and additions to an existing single-story 1,923 square-foot single-family 
residence, including a new attached garage and, second-story addition with a combined 
total of 3,697 square feet.  In addition, a new 1,122 square-foot accessory dwelling unit 
(ADU) in the rear yard.    

  
b. The Owner/Permittees shall maintain two off-street parking spaces for the single familty 

dwelling and one parking space for the ADU on the property at all times in the 
approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit "A." Parking spaces shall comply at 
all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless otherwise 
authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This Permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by December 1, 2025. 
 
2. No Permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
9. All conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined necessary 
to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required to comply 
with every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this Permit.  
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If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 

10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, 
officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or 
costs, including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.  The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees.  The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee. 
 
 
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
11.  Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond the drainage system proposed for this development is subject to approval by the City 
Engineer. 
 
12. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain a bonded 
grading permit for the grading proposed for this project. All grading shall conform to the 
requirements of the City of San Diego Municipal Code in a manner satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
13. The project proposes to export 18 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated 
material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the 
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2015 edition and Regional 
Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee. 
 
14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any 
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications. 
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15. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.  
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 

 
16. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance 
with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance 
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized 
for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized by the appropriate City 
decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 

 
17. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
 
18.  Owner/Permittee shall maintain off-street parking spaces on the property at all times in the 
approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit "A." Parking spaces shall comply at all times 
with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 
 
19. The Accessorry dwelling unit may not be sold or conveyed separately from the primary 
dwelling  unit.   
 
20. The Accessorry dwelling  unit shall not be used for a rental term of less than 30 consecutive 
days.  

 
21. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:   
 
22. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, if it is determined during the building permit 
review process the existing water and sewer service will not be adequate to serve the proposed 
project, the Owner/Permittee shall, assure by permit and bond, the design and construction of new 
water and sewer service(s) outside of any driveway or drive aisle and the abandonment of any 
existing unused water and sewer services within the right-of-way adjacent to the project site, in a 
manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer. 
 
23. All proposed private water and sewer facilities located within a single lot are to be designed to 
meet the requirements of the California Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building 
permit plan check. 
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24. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet 
of any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facilities. 
 
25.  Prior to final inspection of the buildings, all public water and sewer facilities shall be complete 
and operational in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer. 
 
26. The Owner/Permittee shall design and construct all proposed public water and sewer facilities, 
in accordance with established criteria in the current edition of the City of San Diego Water and 
Sewer Facility Design Guidelines and City regulations, standards, and practices, and to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer. 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the PLANNING COMMISSION of the City of San Diego on December 1, 2022 and 
Resolution No ________. 
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Coastal Development Permit No. 2286564 
Date of Approval: December 1, 2022  

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
 
Will Rogers 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
       IGOR A. PROKOPENKO  
       Owner/Permittee  
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
 
       ELANA I. PROPKOPENKO  
       Owner/Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
 



Date of Notice: August 17, 2020 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL  
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT NAME / NUMBER: Prokopenko Addition Companion Unit CDP / 635117 
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:  Pacific Beach 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2 
LOCATION: 3535 Promontory Street, San Diego, CA 92109 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Coastal Development Permit for the remodel, garage conversion, garage addition 
and second story addition to an existing single dwelling unit for a total 3,697-square-feet and the 
construction of a new Companion Unit of 1,151-square-feet for a total area of 4,849-square-feet of 
construction. The project site is located at 3535 Promontory Street (APN 423-502-0600) in a RS-1-7 zone, in 
Council District 2 within Pacific Beach Community Plan (PBCP) area in the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-
Appealable Area 2), and the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone. The site is in the Parking Impact Overlay 
Zone for Beach and Coastal and the Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone. The property sits on a 
9,100 square foot (0.208-acre) site. It is in an area of the PBCP that is designated "Low Density", which have 
5-9 residential dwelling units per acre.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL:  City of San Diego Development Services Department 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:  Categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA State 
Guidelines Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15303 (New Construction). 

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The City of San Diego determined that the project 
would qualify to be categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303, New Construction. Section 
15301 consists of minor additions to existing facilities. Section 15303 consists of construction and location 
of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures. Since the proposed project is an addition to an 
existing residence and garage with a companion unit the exemptions are appropriate. Furthermore, the 
exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 do not apply. 

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT MANAGER: Derrick Johnson  
MAILING ADDRESS: 1222 First Avenue, MS 501, San Diego, CA  92101-4153 
PHONE NUMBER / EMAIL: (619) 446-5477 / DNJohnson@sandiego.gov

ATTACHMENT 6



On August 17, 2020 the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  This determination is appealable to the City 
Council.  If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Development Project 
Manager listed above. 
 
Applications to appeal CEQA determinations to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk 
within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (August 31, 2020).  During the 
Statewide “Safer-at-Home” directive to reduce the spread of COVID-19, beginning March 19, 2020, appeals 
to the City Clerk must be filed by email or US Mail as follows: 
 

1) Appeals filed via E-mail: Send the appeal by email to Hearings1@sandiego.gov; your email appeal 
will be acknowledged within 24 hours. The appeal application can be obtained here. You must 
separately mail the appeal fee by check payable to the City Treasurer to: City Clerk/Appeal, MS 2A, 
202 C Street, San Diego, CA 92101. The appeal filing fee must be postmarked within 5 business 
days of the date the appeal is filed. 
 

2) Appeals filed via US Mail: Send the appeal by US Mail to City Clerk/Appeal, MS 2A, 202 C Street, San 
Diego, CA 92101. Appeals filed by US Mail must have a United States Postal Service (USPS) 
postmark by the appeal deadline to be considered valid.  The appeal application can be obtained 
here. You must separately mail the required appeal fee by check payable to the City Treasurer to: 
City Clerk/Appeal, MS 2A, 202 C Street, San Diego, CA 92101.  The appeal filing fee must be 
postmarked within 5 business days of the date the appeal is filed. 
 

 
 
 
This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Hearings1@sandiego.gov
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf


FORM 

s& 
Development Permit/ City of San Diego 

DS-3031 Development Services Environmental Determination 1222 First Ave., MS-302 
San Diego, CA 92101 Appeal Application 

November 2017 

In order to assure your appeal application is successfully accepted and processed, you must read and understand 
lofgcmiltigo Bulletio SOS, "Development Permits/Environmental Determination Appeal Procedure." 

1. Type of Appeal: !!!I Appeal ct the Project 
□ Appeal of the Envi'onmental Determination

2. Appellant: Please check one □ Applicant 11!1 Officially recognized Planning Committee D 1 nterested Person·
teec Mc Sec l 13 QlQ3) 

t-mau:Name: 
Julie Hamilton on behalf of John and Joyce Lilya julie@jmhamiltonlaw.com

Lity: '.:>tate: Lip C.oue: 1 e1epnone: Address: 
501 W. Broadway, Suite 800 San Diego CA 92101 
;S. t'rOJect Name: 

Prokopenko Addition/Compu-CDP 
4, t'ro&ect 1nrormat1on
Permi Environmental Determination & Permit/Document No.: Date of Decision/Determination City Project Manager: 

635117 September 1, 2022 Will Rogers 

uec1s1on(uescnoe me perm1uapprova1 aec1s1onJ: 
Coastal Development Permit 

5, Ground tor Appeal(Please check all that apply): 
□ Factual Error □ New Information
□ Conflict with other matters □ City-wide Significance (Process Four decisions only)
� Findings Not Supported 

Description of Grounds for Appeal (Please relate your description to the allowable reasons for appeal as more fully described in 
�lL&:lkk.2..DiJtisimJ..� San Diego Munir.iilf1/..C!Jde, Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

The project site is located in the Beach Impact Area and is not located in a Transit Priority Area. Therefore the project is 
required to provide two off-street parking spaces for the five-bedroom single family residence and one off-street parking 
space for the three-bedroom acx:essory dwelling unit (" ADU"). SDMC §l 41.0302(a)(3)(B). 

The project provides a two-car garage attached to the single family residence but fails to provide a parking space for the ADU 
because the driveway is too short. The driveway does not meet the minimum standards to provide safe access to the site as 
required by the certified LCP. SDMC §141.0302(a)(3)(D)(ii). The code requires 20' between the garage and the back of the 
sidewalk. The project only provides 19.4' from the southern corner of the garage to the back of the sidewalk. SDMC 
§142.0520.

The driveway exceeds the maximum width of 12', the site plan shows the driveway is 16' wide. SDMC §142.0560(j)(l) 

A portion of the required visibility triangles are located on the adjacent property- the applicant will have no ability to ensure 
this area stays free obstruction. SDMC §l 13.0273(b)(3). 

The ADU cannot be rented for less than 30 days, but what about the primary residence? How will this be enforced? 

6. Appellant's Signature: I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing. including all names and addresses, is true and correct.

Signature: Date: 

Note: Faxed appeals are not accepted. 

Printed on rec�1ea paper. Visit our web site at·� ·· ��--•--- �11,m•11PronrnPm cprvi�-
U n re est. t ·s information is available in alternative torrnats tor er.;ons wth disatJilities. po qu p 

DS-3032 (11-17) 

September 16, 2022
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Drawings and Specifications
as instruments of service are
and shall remain the property
of the Designer. They are not
to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects,
except by agreement in
writing and appropriate
compensation to the
Designer.

The General Contractor is
responsible for confirming and
correlating dimensions at the
job site. The Designer will not
be responsible for
construction means,
methods, techniques,
sequences, or procedures, or
for safety precautions and
programs in connection with
the project.
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CONSTRUCTION BMP GENERAL NOTES

PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED PERSON(S) AS INDICATED BELOW:
	 1.	 ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO “STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL" MUST BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF

THE PROPOSED GRADING/IMPROVEMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP) FOR CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF APPLICABLE, THE STORM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMP) FOR
POST-CONSTRUCTION BMPS.  

	 2.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION. INLET PROTECTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE
TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR TO A RAIN EVENT TO ENSURE NO FLOODING OCCURS AND REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER.  

	 3.	 ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.  
	 4.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AREAS FOR WHICH THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN

PROVIDE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.  
	 5.	 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE AWARE OF ALL STORM WATER BMPS AND IMPLEMENT

SUCH MEASURES. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, CIVIL
PENALTIES, AND/OR STOP WORK NOTICES.  

	 6.	 THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP OF ALL SILT, DEBRIS, AND MUD ON AFFECTED AND ADJACENT
STREET(S) AND WITHIN STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DUE TO CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.  

	 7.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION, CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMPS THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS INDICATED IN
THE SWPPP/WPCP  

	 8.	 THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS, SILT, AND MUD FROM ALL DITCHES AND SWALES PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3 BUSINESS
DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN EVENT, WHICHEVER IS SOONER.  

	 9.	 IF A NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY STOP THE ACTIVITY AND REPAIR THE DAMAGES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE RESIDENT ENGINEER OF THE DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO RESUMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. ANY AND ALL WASTE MATERIAL,
SEDIMENT, AND DEBRIS FROM EACH NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE SYSTEM AND

    10.	 PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR.
	 11.	 EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT ALL  

TIMES. ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON SITE AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID DEPLOYMENT OF CONSTRUCTION BMPS
WHEN RAIN IS IMMINENT.  

	 12.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPS TO WORKING ORDER YEAR ROUND.  
	 13.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES TO PREVENT NON-

STORM WATER AND SEDIMENT-LADEN DISCHARGES.  
	 14.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC TRESPASS ONTO AREAS WHERE IMPOUNDED

WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.  
	 15.	 ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PROVIDED PER THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED. ALL EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROLS FOR INTERIM CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY DOCUMENTED AND INSTALLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER.  
	 16.	 AS NECESSARY, THE RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL SCHEDULE MEETINGS FOR THE PROJECT TEAM (GENERAL CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON,

EROSION CONTROL SUBCONTRACTOR IF ANY, ENGINEER OF WORK, OWNER/DEVELOPER, AND THE RESIDENT ENGINEER) TO EVALUATE THE ADEQUACY OF THE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND OTHER BMPS RELATIVE TO ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.  

	 17.	 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT VISUAL INSPECTIONS DAILY AND MAINTAIN ALL BMPS AS NEEDED. VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL BMPS
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND EVERY 24 HOURS DURING ANY PROLONGED RAIN EVENT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL BMPS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS SAFETY ALLOWS.  

	 18.	 CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXIT AREA. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASQA FACT
SHEET TC-1OR CALTRANS FACT SHEET TC-01 TO PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT AND OTHER POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS ONTO PAVED SURFACES AND
TRAVELED WAYS. WIDTH SHALL BE 10’ OR THE MINIMUM NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BY- PASSING THE ENTRANCE.  

   19.PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING BMPS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE      STANDARDS: 
        (a) NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGES FROM THE SITE SHALL NOT OCCUR TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE .

        (b)  STORM WATER DISCHARGES SHALL BE FREE OF POLLUTANTS INCLUDING SEDIMENT TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE.  
        (c)  EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY BMPS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE. IF RILLS AND GULLIES APPEAR THEY SHALL BE REPAIRED AND

ADDITIONAL BMPS INSTALLED TO PREVENT A REOCCURRENCE OF EROSION.  
        (d)  INACTIVE AREAS SHALL BE  PROTECTED TO PREVENT POLLUTANT DISCHARGES. A  SITE OR PORTIONS OF A SITE SHALL BE CONSIDERED INACTIVE WHEN

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE CEASED FOR A PERIOD OF 14 OR MORE CONSECUTIVE DAYS.  
        (e)  ACTIVE AND INACTIVE AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED PRIOR TO RAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 5 OF PART 2 OF THE STORM WATER STANDARDS.  

RI

RI

RI
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R2

R5

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"1 Site Plan

Property Information
Development Summary:
- Addition of garage and 2 second story bedrooms and baths on existing
- Remodel of existing Kitchen and conversion of Garage to living area.
- Addition of 3 bedroom, 2 bath ADU
-Coastal Development Permit required

Applicable Overlay zones:
-Coastal (Non-appealable Area 2)
- Coastal Height Limit
- Parking Impact (Beach and Coastal
- Residential Tandem parking

Owners: Igor Prokopenko

Site Address: 3535 Promontory St San Diego CA 92109

Legal Description: BLK 11*LOT 235\
Lot 235, Crown Point, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State
of California, according to Map thereof No. 1891, filed in the Office of the
County Recorder of San Diego County, March 2,1926.

Assessor Parcel Number: 4235020600

Type of Construction: VB

Occupancy: R-3 & U

Zoning:  RS-1 -7, COASTAL

Gross Site area:    9100 sf

Vicinity Plan
not to scale

N̂orth

14361436

NPDES
 NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) NOTES

 1. In the case of emergency, call___________________at Work Phone
#___________________or Home Phone #_________ __________.
2. Sediment from areas disturbed by construction shall be retained on site using structural
controls to the maximum extent practicable.
3.  Stockpiles of soil shall be properly contained to minimize sediment transport from the site
to streets, drainage facilities or adjacent properties via runoff, vehicle tacking, or wind.
4. Appropriate BMP's for construction-related materials, wastes, spills shall be implemented
to minimize transport from the site to streets, drainage facilities, or adjoining properties by
wind or runoff.
5. Runoff from equipment and vehicle washing shall be contained at construction sites
unless treated to reduce or remove sediment and other pollutants.
6. All construction contractor and subcontractor personnel are to be made aware or the
required best management practices and good housekeeping measures for the project site
and any associated construction staging areas.
7. At the end of each day of construction activity all construction debris and waste materials
shall be collected and properly disposed in trash or recycle bins.
8. Construction sites shall be maintained in such a condition that an anticipated storm does
not carry wastes or pollutants off the site. Discharges of material other than stormwater only
when necessary for performance and completion of construction practices and where they
do not: cause or contribute to a violation of any water quality standard; cause or threaten to
cause pollution, contamination, or nuisance; or contain a hazardous substance in a quantity
reportable under Federal Regulations 40 CFR Parts 117 and 302.
9. Potential pollutants include but are not limited to: solid or liquid chemical spills; wastes
from paints, stains, sealants, glues, limes, pesticides, herbicides, wood preservatives and
solvents; asbestos fibers, paint flakes
or stucco fragments; fuels, oils, lubricants, and hydraulic, radiator or battery fluids; fertilizers,
vehicle/equipment wash water and concrete wash water; concrete, detergent or floatable
wastes; wastes from any engine/equipment steam cleaning or chemical degreasing and
superchlorinated potable water line flushing.
During construction, permittee shall dispose of such materials in a specified and controlled
temporary area on -site, physically separated from potential stormwater runoff, with ultimate
disposal in accordance with local, state and federal requirements.
10. Dewatering of contaminated groundwater, or discharging contaminated soils via surface
erosion is prohibited. Dewatering of non-contaminated groundwater requires a National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit from the respective State Regional Water
Quality Control Board.
11. Graded areas on the permitted area perimeter must drain away from the face of slopes
at the conclusion of each working day. Drainage is to be directed toward desilting facilities.
12. The permittee and contractor shall be responsible and shall take necessary precautions
to prevent public trespass onto areas where impounded water creates a hazardous
condition.
13. The permittee and contractor shall inspect the erosion control work and insure that the
work is in accordance with the approved plans.
14. The permittee shall notify all general contractors, subcontractors, material suppliers,
lessees, and property owners: that dumping of chemicals into the storm drain system or the
watershed is prohibited.
15. Equipment and workers for emergency work shall be made available at all times during
the rainy season. Necessary materials shall be available on site and stockpiled at
convenient locations to facilitate rapid construction of
temporary devices when rain is imminent.
16. All removable erosion protective devices shall be in place at the end of each working day
when the 5-Day Rain Probability Forecast exceeds 40%.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR
DIVERSION OF MATERIALS, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

1. IDENTIFY THE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL BY EFFICIENT USAGE,
RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT, OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE
2. DETERMINE IF MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE OR MIXED.
3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE MATERIAL COLLECTED WILL BE TAKEN
4. SPECIFY THE AMOUNT OF MATERIALS DIVERTED WHICH SHALL BE CALCULATED
BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BOTH.
5. REFER TO SHEET A603, 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS,
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1, CHAPTER 4, SECTION 4.408.1
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT: RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A
MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER SECTION 4.408.2, 4.408.3 OR
4.4084

Applicable Codes
 ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CODES  AS AMENDED BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION.

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)
2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

DEFERRED TRUSS DESIGN AND CALCULATIONS:

THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL REVIEW THE TRUSS CALCULATIONS AND
FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT
THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND HAVE BEEN
FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.
THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN
AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

Project Team

Protraction Inc
28888 Cypress Point Dr Menifee CA 92584
Phone:   951-837-3007
E-mail:   marelli@mac.com
Contact: Robert Marelli

Manning Engineering Inc
41892 Enterprise Circle S Suite E  Temecula CA 92590
Phone:   951-296-1044
E-mail:   dulce@manningrce.com
Contact: Bruce Manning PE

PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE
FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER
FHPS POLICY P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4)

Gross Site area:    9100 sf

Existing Use: Residential
Proposed Use: Residential

Year Constructed: 1956

Geologic Hazard Category: 52

Landscape area:  2,802.5 SF

VISIBILITY AREA TRIANGLE - No obstruction including solid walls in the visibility area shall exceed 3
feet in height. Plant material, other than trees, within the public right-of-way that is located within visibility
areas shall not exceed 24 inches in height, measured from the top of the adjacent curb.

SITE PLAN NOTES:

CONDITONS

1. Owner/Permittee shall maintain off-street parking spaces on the property at all
times in the approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit "A." Parking
spaces shall comply at all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any
other use unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in
accordance with the SDMC.
2. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be
required if it is determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict
between the building(s) under construction and a condition of this Permit or a
regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any such survey shall be borne by
the Owner/Permittee.
3. Companion unit may not be sold or conveyed separately from the primary
dwelling unit.
4. Companion unit shall not be used for a rental term of less than 30 consecutive
days.

GROSS FLOOR AREA
Room Name

EXISTING CONDITIONED
(E) GARAGE -CONVERT TO LIVING
(N) FOYER ADD
(N) UPPER FLOOR ADD
(N) GARAGE ADD
(N) ADU ADDITION

Area
1,436.00
487.21
157.21
1,009.88
381.34
1,121.47
4,593.10 ft²

Note

SFR COND TOTAL (EXIST + NEW) = 3090.3 SF

1



28888 Cypress Point Dr
Menifee CA 92584
951-837-3007
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Drawings and Specifications
as instruments of service are
and shall remain the property
of the Designer. They are not
to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects,
except by agreement in
writing and appropriate
compensation to the
Designer.

The General Contractor is
responsible for confirming and
correlating dimensions at the
job site. The Designer will not
be responsible for
construction means,
methods, techniques,
sequences, or procedures, or
for safety precautions and
programs in connection with
the project.

© Protraction Inc
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2,415.12 sq ft

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF

(E) BEDROOM A (E) BEDROOM B

(E) BEDROOM C

EXISTING CONDITIONED
A: 1,436 sq ft

(E) GARAGE -CONVERT TO LIVING
A: 487.21 sq ft
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9'x19'
Car Space

9'x19'
Car Space

8'x18'
ADU Space

(E) BEDROOM A (E) BEDROOM B

(E) BEDROOM C

(N) GARAGE ADD
A: 381.34 sq ft

(N) FOYER ADD

(E) FAMILY ROOM

(E) GARAGE -CONVERT TO LIVING
A: 487.21 sq ft
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTE

ID

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

11

12

Schedule Note

HARDWOOD VANITY WITH COUNTERTOP & SINK - FAUCET NOT TO EXCEED 1.2
GPM @ 60 PSI

LARGE SINK WITH FAUCET 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI MAX. AND GARBAGE DISPOSAL -
PROVIDE DEDICATED ELEC CIRCUIT

BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS
WITH SHOWERS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 6' MIN ABOVE THE FLOOR.2016
CRC, SECTION R307.2.CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, FIBER-MAT REINFORCED
CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM OR FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKERS
SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND
WALL AND CEILING PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS
SHOWER 2.0 GPM @ 80 PSI MAX. WITH CONTROL VALVES OF PRESSURE
BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC OR COMBINATION TO CONFORM TO ASSE 1016 OR
ASME A112.18.1/CSA B125.1 HANDLE POSITION TO BE ADJUSTED TO MAX OF
120ºF

AC CONDENSER - - PROVIDE GFCI AND WATER PROTECTED POWER OUTLET,
& DISCONNECT

DISHWASHER WITH APPROVED AIR GAP FITTING PER 2016 CPC SECTION 807.3

GAS RANGE - PROVIDE GAS OUTLET & ELEC OUTLET

RANGE HOOD VENTED TO OUTDOOR - DUCT TO BE SMOOTH METAL- MIN
EXHAUST FAN 100 CFM WITH BACK DRAFT DAMPER - 3 SONES MAX - PROVIDE
ELEC OUTLET

REFRIGERATOR- PROVIDE DEDICATED ELEC CIRCUIT OUTLET & COLD WATER

DIRECT VENT PROPANE FIREPLACE “HEATILATOR” CD4842IFT -UL LISTED -
HTL-1096U-0218 PROVIDE GAS OUTLET WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE AND ELEC
OUTLET - INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. SEE  SHEET 603
FOR MANUFACTURER'S DATA.

QTY
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2
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DIRECT VENT PROPANE FIREPLACE “HEATILATOR” CD4842IFT -UL LISTED -
HTL-1096U-0218 PROVIDE GAS OUTLET WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE AND ELEC
OUTLET - INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. SEE  SHEET 603
FOR MANUFACTURER'S DATA.
CLOTHES DRYER PROVIDE  GAS, ELEC OUTLET & EXHAUST DUCT WITH BACK
DRAFT DAMPER -MAX LENGTH 14' WITH TWO 90º ELBOWS MAX.  2016 CMC
SECTION 504.4

WASHER PROVIDE H & C WATER, WASTE & ELEC OUTLET

HARDWOOD BASE CABINET WITH GRANITE COUNTERTOP TO BE SELECTED
BY OWNER

HARDWOOD UPPER CABINETS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

SHOWER STALL

LOW FLOW TOILET - 1.28 GAL/FLUSH MAX

SHELF & POLE
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GSPublisherVersion 0.99.100.100
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DOOR TO BE REMOVED
VIF

WINDOW TO BE
REMOVED

NEW TO BE
INSTALLED

FIREPLACE TO BE
DEMOLISHED

VIF

PROPOSED
ADDITION

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF

1

2

WALL MATRIX

WALL
NUMBER

EXISTING WALL
LENGTH

REMOVED WALL
LENGTH

REMAINING WALL
LENGTH

1                 21'-6"                    0                         21'-6"

2                 53'-6 1/2"           10' -1 ½"                43'-5"

3                 50'-0"                    0                         50'-0"

4                 25'-0"                    0                         25'-0"

5                 35'-4"                   35'-4"                         0

6                 28'-5"                   15'-11"                 12'-6"

TOTAL             213'-9 ½"             61'-4 ½"              152'-5"

71 % OF ORIGINAL WALL LENGTH TO REMAIN

(E) BEDROOM A (E) BEDROOM B

(E) BEDROOM C

EXISTING CONDITIONED
A: 1,436 sq ft

(E) GARAGE -CONVERT TO LIVING
A: 487.21 sq ft

DOOR & WINDOW TO BE
REPLACED WITH SLIDER

(E) WINDOW TO BE REPLACED

3

4

5

6

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN

WALL REMOVAL PER
DEFINITION OF SAN DIEGO
CITY
EXISTING WALL TO
REMAIN

R3

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
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so) 
City of San Diego 

Community Planning
Development Services Committee Distribution 
1222 First Ave., MS-302 Form Part 2 San Diego, CA 92101 

Project Name: 
Prokopenko Addition 

Project Number: 
635117 

j Distribution Date: 
January 10,2020 

Project Scope/Location: 
Coastal Development Permit for the remodel, garage conversion, garage addition 
and second slory addition to an existing single dwelling unit for a total 3,697-square 
feet and lhe construction or new Companion Unit of 1, 151-square feat for a total area 
of 4,849 square feet of construclion located. 

- -

Applicant Name: 
Igor Prokopenko 

Applicant Phone Number: 

Project Manager: Phone Number: I Email Address: 
igorpro888@gmail.com

- ---

Committee Recommendations (to be completed for Initial Review): 
Sub committee recommended to forward to full Community Planning Committee for 
lull review with no recommendation. 

□ Vote to Approve Members Yes Members No Members Abstain 

□ Vote to Approve Members Yes Members No Members Abstain 
With Conditions Listed Below 

□ Vote to Approve Members Yes Members No Members Abstain 
With Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below 

� Vote to Deny Members Yes Members No Members Abstain 

10 1 1 
□ No Action □ Continued

(Please specify, e.g., Need further information, Split vote, Lack of quorum, etc.) 

CONDITIONS: 
Recommend some parking; prior maintenance history is a problem; design is too 
unlike the neighborhood character especially on Ingraham and out-of-scale. 

NAME: 
Marcella Bothwell 

SIGNATURE� 72t. . t)
,.,.441'.;J{ 

Attach AdditlomtYPages if Necessary. 

TITLE: 
Dev Comm Chair, PBPG 

DATE: 
1/10/2020 
Please return to: 
Project Management Division 
City or San Diefio 
Development ·ervices Defartmenr
1222 First Avenue, MS 30 
San Diego, CA 92101 !Clear forms!

Pnmed on re<.yded paper. V1>1r our web 5/le al� w .5illld� »' lllllt'Ol·'ai'n1
1
es. 

Upon request. this lnforrnatiMls avai!Jtbl • in aQe, n•1;. • forrn.ft• 01' p,,r�ns wah disabi ,ties 

DS-5620 (08-18) 

ATTACHEMENT 9A











3535	Promontory 635117

12 2 1

"Accessory	Dwelling	Unit	or	ADU"	of	1121.5	sq	ft	should	be	categorized	as	a	new	home	not	an
ADU.	ADU's	of	this	size	and	scale	are	not	in	character	with	the	neighborhood.	While	parking	for
this	ADU	in	the	"front	yard"	is	allowed,	it	is	not	allowed	by	the	City	for	their	neighbors.

Development	Chair,	Pacific	Beach	Planning	Group

Marcella	Bothwell,	MD,MBA
July	09,	2020

________________________
________

ATTACHMENT 9B

https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Default.aspx
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	Final Report to PC 11-17-22  signed.pdf
	Attachment 1 - Project Location Map 635115.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Attachment 2 - Community Land Use Map 635117.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Attachment 3 - Aerial Photograph 635117.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Attachment 4- Resolution 11-17-22.pdf
	Attachment 5 -CDP PERMIT 11-17-22.pdf
	Attachment 6  - NORA 08-17-2020 -635117 Prokopenko Addition Companion Unit CDP.pdf
	ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL:  City of San Diego Development Services Department

	Attachment 7a -2022-09-16 Lilya Appeal.pdf
	Attachment 7b- PB Planning Group Form DS-3031 for PN 635117 at 3535 Promontory.pdf
	Attachment 8- Architectual Plan p 4-14.pdf
	Attachment 8- Cover Sheet Perspectives.pdf
	BERKI 01062020
	0.1 Cover Sheet 
	0.2 Project Data and Site Plan
	1.1 Floor Plans Ground Floor Remodel & Addition


	Attachment 9a - Jan 10 2020 PBPG Vote and Comments CPG OFFICAL VOTE#635117.pdf
	Attachment 9 - PBPG Vote and Comments 2ND CPG OFFICAL VOTE  635117.pdf
	Attachment 10  Ownership Statement -635117.pdf



